GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 298
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22" JULY, 2025

REGISTRATION OF PEOPLE UNDER AB-PMJAY
298. # SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of people targeted to be registered under Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Aarogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY);

(b) the number of people registered under the said scheme till date, State-wise; and

(c) the number of cardholders benefited under the said scheme till date and the details thereof,
State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a): Ayushman Bharat - Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMIJAY) is a flagship scheme of the Government of India that provides health coverage of I5 lakh per eligible family per year for secondary and tertiary care hospitalizations.

In January 2022, Government of India revised the beneficiary base of the scheme from 10.74 crore to 12 crore families, covering the bottom 40% of India’s population. Further, in March 2024, the eligibility criteria were expanded to include 37 lakh Accredited Social Health Activists (ASHAs), Anganwadi Workers (AWWs), Anganwadi Helpers (AWHSs), and their families. Recently, the scheme has been further extended to cover 6 crore senior citizens aged 70 years and above, representing 4.5 crore families, through Vay Vandana Card, irrespective of their socio-economic status.

(b): As on date, more than 41 crore Ayushman cards have been created under the scheme.
State/UT-wise details of number of Ayushman cards created are at Annexure-I.

(c): As on date, more than 9.84 crore hospital admissions worth over Rs. 1.40 lakh crore have been authorized under the scheme. State/UT-wise details of hospital admissions are at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

State/UT-wise details of number of Ayushman cards created under AB-PMJAY

State/UT Ayushman cards created
Andaman And Nicobar Islands 80,093
Andhra Pradesh 1,61,70,534
Arunachal Pradesh 1,61,828
Assam 1,74,49,682
Bihar 3,91,99,682
Chandigarh 2,82,361
Chhattisgarh 2,37,31,624
Delhi 3,88,412
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 4,45,800
Goa 94,511
Gujarat 2,82,88,362
Haryana 1,35,29,909
Himachal Pradesh 14,10,402
Jammu And Kashmir 87,09,601
Jharkhand 1,26,65,623
Karnataka 1,85,81,649
Kerala 83,75,566
Ladakh 1,96,591
Lakshadweep 36,563
Madhya Pradesh 4,35,66,400
Maharashtra 3,17,60,601
Manipur 6,882,035
Meghalaya 20,81,597
Mizoram 5,83,088
Nagaland 7,48,095
Odisha 3,46,19,714
Puducherry 5,37,951
Punjab 90,85,672
Rajasthan 2,25,93,582
Sikkim 90,403
Tamil Nadu 81,69,255
Telangana 83,26,118
Tripura 21,32,382
Uttar Pradesh 5,33,20,357
Uttarakhand 60,39,029


Annexure-I1

State/UT-wise details of hospital admissions under AB-PMJAY

Hospital admission Hospital admission amount
State/UT count .
(in crore of Rupees)
Andaman And Nicobar Islands 3,803 12.21
Andhra Pradesh 86,43,065 19,261.17
Arunachal Pradesh 8,988 17.00
Assam 16,40,211 2,962.09
Bihar 21,29,621 2,824.27
Chandigarh 76,782 75.37
Chhattisgarh 76,78,163 9,265.97
Delhi 1,896 8.01
Goa 17,890 6.23
Gujarat 69,79,688 16,165.36
Haryana 26,24,686 3,990.27
Himachal Pradesh 3,76,436 516.85
Jammu And Kashmir 17,33,327 3,182.92
Jharkhand 25,25,003 3,151.91
Karnataka 1,24,23.896 9,675.49
Kerala 71,73,007 8,383.97
Ladakh 26,264 37.05
Lakshadweep 1,600 4.71
Madhya Pradesh 60,27,160 9,610.46
Maharashtra 33,26,975 8,095.10
Manipur 2,52,130 335.97
Meghalaya 10,65,227 1,032.28
Mizoram 1,60,733 190.58
Nagaland 1,05,735 216.15
Odisha 2,62,091 738.39
Puducherry 1,37,447 112.49
Punjab 27,83,940 3,615.93
Rajasthan 73,31,426 7,968.47
Sikkim 33,210 28.74
Tamil Nadu 1,14,91,851 8,757.20
Telangana 23,59,336 5,366.58
Dadra & Nagar Haveli And
Daman & Diu 1,50,900 121.56
Tripura 4,74,929 460.11
Uttar Pradesh 68,18,130 10,985.61
Uttarakhand 15,85,625 3,345.64
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